## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Carlos F. Damasceno	10/22/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Magneti Marelli Powertrain USA, LLC	
Street Address:	2101 Nash Street	
City:	Sanford	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27523-6338	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12910438

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)756-8519

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-740-8519

Email: dadocket@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: Locke Lord Bissell & Liddell LLP Attn: M

Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Avenue
Address Line 2: Suite # 2200

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201-6776

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0101249.00002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Monty L. Ross

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025183 FRAME: 0350 CH \$40.00 12910

501328630

0101249.00002 PATENT

In re application of: Carlos F. Damasceno

Serial No.: 12/910,438

Filing Date: October 22, 2010

For: Integrated Throttle Body for Electronic Fuel

Injection System and Method of Manufacture

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, I, CARLOS F. DAMASCENO, resident of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, have invented certain new and useful improvements which are described and claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention, design, or discovery as set forth in the application for United States Letters Patent entitled INTEGRATED THROTTLE BODY FOR ELECTRONIC FUEL INJECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE the specification for which Patent App. No. 12/910,438 was filed on October 22, 2010.

AND WHEREAS, **MAGNETI MARELLI POWERTRAIN USA, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, having a business address of 2101 Nash Street, Sanford, North Carolina 27523-6338 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said invention, application, and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to the ASSIGNEE of our entire right, title and interest.

I also hereby sell and assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title, and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices

1

1966869v1 10/21/2010 4:25:12 PM

PATENT REEL: 025183 FRAME: 0351 0101249.00002 PATENT

reserving ownership of said invention, and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title, and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in ASSIGNEE and to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have here october, 2010.	unto set my hand this day of
	CARLOS F. DAMASCENO
On this day of Duber_appeared CARLOS F. DAMASCENO, known to who signed the foregoing instrument and acknowledge.	
	Notary Public
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, North Caroline County of Lee JANE B. PATTERSON My Commission Expires	My Commission Expires: Aug. 2, 2012

2